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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Emma Wallace 
RCSI, Dublin, Ireland 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall this is a well-written protocol for a systematic review in the 
topical area of risk prediction. The review is already registered on 
PROSPERO.  
 
Main comment  
The research question is broad. The authors plan to examine the; 1) 
effects, 2) costs and 3) effectiveness of risk prediction models 
designed to be used in primary care to identify patients with chronic 
conditions at risk of future emergency admissions. With this in mind 
they plan to include both observational and trial study designs.  
My main comment is that this research question may be too broad to 
be covered within the confines of one systematic review, even with 
the exclusion criterion of limiting studies to those published since 
2005.  
To answer all parts of this research question the authors’ will 
essentially need to conduct a systematic review of each included 
risk prediction model identified in order to identify all relevant 
validation studies and all impact analysis studies.  
 
Other comments;  
Eligibility criteria:  
Are adults and children to be included? Suggest specify  
Why are non-English studies to be excluded? Predicting emergency 
admission is an internationally relevant topic and this exclusion 
criterion is not warranted in my opinion.  
Choosing 2005 as a cut off for study inclusion is a significant 
decision that is based in part on policies introduced in the US and 
UK. I’m not certain this is enough of a justification for limiting study 
inclusion in this way and the authors may want to reconsider this or 
find similar reviews that have adopted a similar approach to help 
justify this decision.  
 
Search strategy:  
It’s not clear to me why the 3 extra journals mentioned are to be 
searched separately e.g. BJGP, BMC Family Practice. These 
journals should be captured by the electronic search described. 
Please give reasons for this approach.  
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The grey literature will be an important resource in a review of this 
type as in my experience many studies relating to these models 
appear in the grey literature so the authors’ may want to consider 
how best to approach this aspect of this review. 

 

REVIEWER Joris AH de Groot, PhD 
Clinical Epidemiologist  
Julius Center for Health Sciences and Primary Care  
University Medical Center Utrecht  
The Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to peer review this systematic review 
protocol for a review on costs, effects and implementation of 
emergency admission risk prediction models in primary care for 
patients with, or at risk of, chronic conditions. The methods for this 
review are generally well-described and fit for purpose. However, I 
do have some concerns.  
 
Major comments  
The aim of the study is to identify and review studies on costs, 
effects and implementation of existing (and validated) prediction 
models for a range of chronic conditions. My main concerns 
regarding this systematic review are about the number of studies 
that will be included and the possibility/feasibility of (any) data 
synthesis.  
 
1. What do the authors mean exactly by their statement that only 
studies using “validated” prediction models will be included? Does 
this mean that the prediction models should be developed and at 
least be validated (“externally”) in one or more separate datasets? 
As my experience is that this is still hardly ever done, this inclusion 
criterion might be too strict. Especially, because these validated 
prediction models should also be used in at least one (and 
preferably more) “impact” (i.e. cost, implementation, effectiveness) 
studie(s), which are also fairly rare to begin with. Can the authors 
give any guestimation of how many studies they expect to include in 
their review? What will the authors do when the yield of the search is 
lower than expected?  
 
2. The interpretation of data on costs, effects and implementation of 
prediction models can be very different for different chronic 
conditions. It is not clear whether the authors want to perform data 
synthesis of studies focusing on different conditions or whether they 
want to do this for every (type of) condition separately. I am not sure 
whether synthesis of data on costs, effects and implementation for 
more than one condition will we informative.  
 
3. Furthermore, data on use of healthcare resources, 
implementation costs, feasibility etc. will probably starkly differ 
between regions and countries. This will also hamper the possibility 
of data synthesis.  
 
Additional (minor) comments  
 
1. Page 2 Abstract: we shall search from 2007. Page 4 Eligibility 
criteria: studies published since 2005 included. Which of the two is 
correct?  
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2. Page 3 Perhaps information bias is a more common term than 
self report bias.  
 
3. Page 3 Other approaches to patient selection….owing to poor 
predictive accuracy. It is not clear what the authors mean with this 
paragraph. Will they leave these types of studies out of the present 
review? If so, make explicit.  
 
4. Page 5 Search strategy: Is the intention of the authors to find all 
available studies/evidence on this topic? If they really aim to find all 
available evidence, I am not sure if they really will be able to 
succeed. Although they mention this as a limitation, the researchers 
do not give reason why they will not undertake more effort for finding 
missing studies (ie grey literature). How do the authors rate the risk 
of missing studies?  
 
5. Page 6 Quality assessment: (suggestion) the reviewers might be 
interested to use the recently developed and published CHARMS 
checklist for Critical Appraisal and Data Extraction for Systematic 
Reviews of Prediction Modelling Studies (PLoS Med. 2014 Oct 
14;11(10):e1001744) as background information to appraise the 
quality of the used prediction models.  
 
6. Page 6 Data synthesis: Dealing with missing data: how will 
missing data handled in the meta-analyses? 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name: Emma Wallace, Institution and Country: RCSI, Dublin, Ireland  

[Reviewer comment] Overall this is a well-written protocol for a systematic review in the topical area of 

risk prediction. The review is already registered on PROSPERO.  

[Our response] - Thank you, we agree with the author that this is a topical area. We will update our 

PROSPERO details in line with the changes to this protocol.  

 

[Reviewer comment]  

The research question is broad. The authors plan to examine the; 1) effects, 2) costs and 3) 

effectiveness of risk prediction models designed to be used in primary care to identify patients with 

chronic conditions at risk of future emergency admissions. With this in mind they plan to include both 

observational and trial study designs.  

My main comment is that this research question may be too broad to be covered within the confines 

of one systematic review, even with the exclusion criterion of limiting studies to those published since 

2005.  

[Our response]  

Thank you for these comments. Our scoping work suggested that there was a limited amount of peer-

review literature concerning the implementation of emergency admission risk prediction tools. This 

has been confirmed in our initial screening of over 10,000 articles. We aim to bring together this 

literature in one review, as we believe that further narrowing would yield insufficient papers.  

 

[Reviewer comment]  

To answer all parts of this research question the authors’ will essentially need to conduct a systematic 

review of each included risk prediction model identified in order to identify all relevant validation 

studies and all impact analysis studies.  

[Our response]  

We agree that further scrutiny of identified risk models is worthwhile. We have therefore amended the 
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protocol to include a secondary search of risk models used in included studies.  

 

[Reviewer comment]  

Eligibility criteria:Are adults and children to be included? Suggest specify Why are non-English studies 

to be excluded?  

Predicting emergency admission is an internationally relevant topic and this exclusion criterion is not 

warranted in my opinion.  

[Our response]  

Adults and children are included. We agree with the reviewer re the exclusion of non-English, and 

have amended our plans and protocol accordingly.  

 

[Reviewer comment]  

Choosing 2005 as a cut off for study inclusion is a significant decision that is based in part on policies 

introduced in the US and UK. I’m not certain this is enough of a justification for limiting study inclusion 

in this way and the authors may want to reconsider this or find similar reviews that have adopted a 

similar approach to help justify this decision.  

[Our response]  

The research team feel that the cut-off is justified by the specific focus of our review on routine data 

informed emergency admission risk prediction models (and the literature base around this). We have 

amended the wording to better reflect this focus on routine data models (Search Strategy - Page 5). 

We agree that a review of other types of risk model would need to pre-date 2005.  

 

[Reviewer comment]  

Search strategy: It’s not clear to me why the 3 extra journals mentioned are to be searched separately 

e.g. BJGP, BMC Family Practice. These journals should be captured by the electronic search 

described. Please give reasons for this approach.  

[Our response]  

Thank you – We have added text to the protocol to confirm these are hand searches of journals 

known to have published in this field (Search Strategy - Page 5). Hand searches are widely used, and 

recommended as part of a range of search strategies, as : “(1) not all trial reports are included in 

electronic bibliographic databases, and (2) even when they are included, they may not contain 

relevant search terms in the titles or abstracts or be indexed with terms that allow them to be easily 

identified as trials” (Dickersin 1994. In Cochrane Handbook for Systematic Reviews of Interventions 

version 5.1.0 2011).  

 

[Reviewer comment]  

The grey literature will be an important resource in a review of this type as in my experience many 

studies relating to these models appear in the grey literature so the authors’ may want to consider 

how best to approach this aspect of this review.  

[Our response]  

We have excluded grey literature in order to focus on ‘quality’ peer-reviewed evidence. We recognise 

that this may be considered both a strength and limitation of the review, and have acknowledged this 

in the protocol (Page 3).  

 

 

Reviewer: 2, Reviewer Name: Joris AH de Groot, PhD, Institution and Country: Clinical 

Epidemiologist, Julius Center for Health Sciences and Primary Care, University Medical Center 

Utrecht  

 

[Reviewer comment]  

Thank you for the opportunity to peer review this systematic review protocol for a review on costs, 

effects and implementation of emergency admission risk prediction models in primary care for 
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patients with, or at risk of, chronic conditions. The methods for this review are generally well-

described and fit for purpose. However, I do have some concerns.  

 

Major comments  

The aim of the study is to identify and review studies on costs, effects and implementation of existing 

(and validated) prediction models for a range of chronic conditions. My main concerns regarding this 

systematic review are about the number of studies that will be included and the possibility/feasibility of 

(any) data synthesis.  

[Our response]  

As per our response to Reviewer 1, we are confident that we will identify a manageable number of 

studies for inclusion. Consequently, we are confident that synthesis of data is feasible.  

 

[Reviewer comment]  

1. What do the authors mean exactly by their statement that only studies using “validated” prediction 

models will be included? Does this mean that the prediction models should be developed and at least 

be validated (“externally”) in one or more separate datasets? As my experience is that this is still 

hardly ever done, this inclusion criterion might be too strict. Especially, because these validated 

prediction models should also be used in at least one (and preferably more) “impact” (i.e. cost, 

implementation, effectiveness) studie(s), which are also fairly rare to begin with. Can the authors give 

any guestimation of how many studies they expect to include in their review? What will the authors do 

when the yield of the search is lower than expected?  

[Our response]  

Thank you for your observation regarding validity. We recognise that the validity of the tools is an 

important aspect. However, as we do not wish to exclude studies purely based on their validity (given 

the reviewer’s point about rarity of cost, implementation, effectiveness studies) we have amended the 

protocol to exclude this word. We intend however, to extract data on validity and to report on this – 

including information on external validation.  

We anticipate including up to 20 studies.  

 

[Reviewer comment]  

2. The interpretation of data on costs, effects and implementation of prediction models can be very 

different for different chronic conditions. It is not clear whether the authors want to perform data 

synthesis of studies focusing on different conditions or whether they want to do this for every (type of) 

condition separately. I am not sure whether synthesis of data on costs, effects and implementation for 

more than one condition will be informative.  

[Our response]  

Given that emergency admission risk prediction models focus on a common measure of morbidity 

(likelihood of admission), we expect that included studies will feature patients with a range of chronic 

conditions. Consequently we plan to include condition as covariate in our meta-regression analysis 

rather than conduct separate analyses for each condition.  

 

[Reviewer comment]  

3. Furthermore, data on use of healthcare resources, implementation costs, feasibility etc. will 

probably starkly differ between regions and countries. This will also hamper the possibility of data 

synthesis.  

[Our response]  

Thank you. The context of interventions will be an important aspect of our data extraction and 

reporting. Again we shall consider region as a covariate in our meta-regression analysis.  

 

[Reviewer comment]  

Additional (minor) comments  

1. Page 2 Abstract: we shall search from 2007. Page 4 Eligibility criteria: studies published since 2005 
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included. Which of the two is correct?  

[Our response]  

Thank you, this error has been amended in the abstract – 2005 is correct.  

 

[Reviewer comment]  

2. Page 3 Perhaps information bias is a more common term than self report bias.  

[Our response]  

We have amended for clarity - as follows: “Furthermore, models reliant on self-reported 

(questionnaire) data are limited by response rates, recall issues and respondent burden.” (Page 3)  

 

[Reviewer comment]  

3. Page 3 Other approaches to patient selection….owing to poor predictive accuracy. It is not clear 

what the authors mean with this paragraph. Will they leave these types of studies out of the present 

review? If so, make explicit.  

[Our response]  

We have amended to make explicit that these are outside the scope of the review.  

 

[Reviewer comment]  

4. Page 5 Search strategy: Is the intention of the authors to find all available studies/evidence on this 

topic? If they really aim to find all available evidence, I am not sure if they really will be able to 

succeed. Although they mention this as a limitation, the researchers do not give reason why they will 

not undertake more effort for finding missing studies (ie grey literature). How do the authors rate the 

risk of missing studies?  

[Our response]  

We have excluded grey literature to focus on ‘quality’ peer-reviewed evidence. We have amended the 

strengths and limitations section accordingly.  

 

[Reviewer comment]  

5. Page 6 Quality assessment: (suggestion) the reviewers might be interested to use the recently 

developed and published CHARMS checklist for Critical Appraisal and Data Extraction for Systematic 

Reviews of Prediction Modelling Studies (PLoS Med. 2014 Oct 14;11(10):e1001744) as background 

information to appraise the quality of the used prediction models.  

[Our response]  

Thank you. The checklist is designed for systematic reviews of ‘studies aimed at developing, 

validating or updating a prediction model’ (p2) so is not directly applicable to our quality assessment. 

We do however plan to draw on this article in our findings paper.  

 

[Reviewer comment]  

6. Page 6 Data synthesis: Dealing with missing data: how will missing data handled in the meta-

analyses?  

[Our response] Missing data from reviewed articles will be sought through direct contact with the 

authors. The impact of missing data on the study findings will be discussed. We have updated the 

Data Synthesis section (P7) to reflect this. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Emma Wallace 
RCSI, Ireland 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I’m afraid that I don’t agree with the authors’ rationale regarding the 
exclusion of a grey literature search as part of this systematic 
review. In their response to my original comment they justify the 
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exclusion of this source by stating they wish to focus on quality peer-
reviewed publications and have acknowledged this as a limitation.  
I would argue that as the objective of this study is to conduct a 
systematic review, a grey literature search should be part of this 
process in terms of establishing the totality of evidence. An 
appropriate methodological quality appraisal tool can then be used 
to determine each included study’s methodological quality. In 
addition, having previously conducted a systematic review in this 
area, I am aware of implemented emergency admission risk 
prediction models (e.g. the Scottish Patients at Risk of Admission 
and Readmission (SPARRA) model) that may not be captured 
without a review of the grey literature. 

 

REVIEWER Joris AH de Groot 
Julius Center for Health Sciences and Primary Care, University 
Medical Center Utrecht, The Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to reassess this systematic review 
protocol for a review on costs, effects and implementation of 
emergency admission risk prediction models in primary care for 
patients with, or at risk of, chronic conditions. In my opinion all 
previous my concerns are answered adequately. I have no further 
comments regarding this protocol.  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1 - comment on grey literature.  

Having considered the reviewer's comments, and discussed at length, we do not wish to change our 

protocol to include grey literature. Although we recognise that there may be merit in undertaking this, 

we consider this beyond the scope of our review, not least in terms of resource availability.  

 

Reviewer 2 - we note there were no comments to address from this reviewer.  

 

We have taken the opportunity to make a small number of amendments to the manuscript. These are 

identified in the 'marked' copy.  

We would like to express our thanks once more, to the BMJ Open editorial team and to the reviewers, 

for your interest and advice in regard to this study. 

 

VERSION 3 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Joris AH de Groot 
Assistant Professor Clinical Epidemiology  
Julius Center for Health Sciences and Primary Care  
University Medical Center Utrecht  
The Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further 
comments. 
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